
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA 

MIAMI DIVISION 
 

Case Number: 1:24-cv-22142-DPG 
 

FANNY B. MILLSTEIN and 
MARTIN KLEINBART,   

 

  
Plaintiffs,  

  
v.  
  
WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., 
 

Defendant. 

 

_____________________________________  
  

NOTICE OF ZOOM DISCOVERY HEARING 

Please take notice that on January 31, 2025 at 2:30 p.m. the following discovery matter 

has been set to be heard via Zoom before United States Magistrate Judge Jonathan Goodman:  

The parties dispute the scope of the privilege asserted by Defendant Wells Fargo Bank, 

N.A. (“Wells Fargo”), to the extent certain of Plaintiff’s Requests for Production seek documents 

and information that Wells Fargo claims it is “legally prohibited from disclosing, acknowledging 

or admitting the existence of under the Bank Secrecy Act and related provisions.”  Wells Fargo 

asserts the privilege at issue (in addition to asserting other general objections) to Plaintiff’s 

Requests for Production Nos. 221, 222, 223, 226, 227, 228, 239, 240, 241, 242, 243, 244, 245, 

246, 247, 248, 249, 250, 251, 252, 253, 254, 293, 294, 295, 297, 298, 299, and 300. 

CERTIFICATE OF GOOD FAITH CONFERENCE 
 

Pursuant to Local Rule 7.1(a)(3)(A), I hereby certify that counsel for the movant has 
conferred with all parties or non-parties who may be affected by the relief sought in this motion in 
a good faith effort to resolve the issues but has been unable to resolve the issues. 

 
      s/ Peter M. Spett  ______  
      Peter M. Spett, Fla. Bar No. 0088840 
      Counsel for Plaintiffs and Class  
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Dated: December 10, 2024      Respectfully submitted,  
  

SILVER LAW GROUP  
11780 W. Sample Road 
Coral Springs, FL 33065  
Tel.: (954) 755-4799 
Fax: (954) 755-4684 

 
/s/ Peter M. Spett  
Peter M. Spett, Esq. 
Florida Bar No. 0088840 
Email: pspett@silverlaw.com 
Scott L. Silver, Esq. 
Florida Bar No. 095631 
Email: ssilver@silverlaw.com  
Ryan A. Schwamm, Esq.  
Florida Bar. No. 1019116 
Email: rschwamm@silverlaw.com 
 
BUCKNER + MILES  
2020 Salzedo Street, Ste. 302 
Coral Gables, Florida 33134 
Seth Miles, Esq.  
Email: seth@bucknermiles.com 
David M. Buckner, Esq.  
Email: david@bucknermiles.com 
Brett E. von Borke, Esq.  
Email: vonborke@bucknermiles.com  
 
SALLAH ASTARITA & COX, LLC  
One Boca Place  
2255 Glades Rd., Ste. 300E 
Boca Raton, FL 33431 
James D. Sallah, Esq.  
Email: jds@sallahlaw.com  
Joshua A Katz, Esq.  
Email: jak@sallahlaw.com  
  
Counsel for Plaintiffs and the Class  
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE  

  
I HEREBY CERTIFY that on December 10, 2024, a copy of the foregoing was furnished 

by E-Mail to:  
  

MCGUIREWOODS LLP  
 
Emily Y. Rottmann, Esq.  
50 N. Laura Street, Suite 3300  
Jacksonville, Florida 32202  
Tel: (904) 798-3200  
Fax: (904) 798-3207 
erottmann@mcguirewoods.com 
clambert@mcguirewoods.com  
flservice@mcguirewoods.com  
  
Jarrod D. Shaw, Esq, 
Nellie E. Hestin, Esq. 
Tower Two-Sixty  
260 Forbes Avenue, Suite 1800  
Pittsburgh, PA 15222  
jshaw@mcguirewoods.com 
nhestin@mcguirewoods.com  
  
Mark W. Kinghorn, Esq.  
Zachary L. McCamey, Esq.  
William O. L. Hutchinson, Esq.  
201 N. Tryon St., Suite 3000  
Charlotte, NC 28202-2146  
mkinghorn@mcguirewoods.com 
zmccamey@mcguirewoods.com 
whutchinson@mcguirewoods.com  
 
Attorneys for Defendant Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.  
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BERGER SINGERMAN LLP 
Brian G. Rich, Esq.  
Gavin Gaukroger, Esq. 
Michael J. Niles, Esq, 
313 N Monroe Street, Suite 301 
Tallahassee, FL 32301-7643  
brich@bergersingerman.com 
ggaukroger@bergersingerman.com 
mniles@bergersingerman.com  
 
Attorneys for Non-Party Receiver Daniel Stermer 
  

/s/ Peter M. Spett  
Peter M. Spett, Esq. 
Florida Bar No. 0088840 
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